and the Completion took place on 27 September 2017. An aggregate of 271,660,000 Placing Shares

were allotted and issued to not less than six Placees at the Placing Price of HK$0.25 per Placing

Share pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Placing Agreement.

The net proceeds arising from the Placing are approximately HK$66.70 million. The net proceeds

from the Placing will be used for general working capital of the Group.

2

The Placing Shares represent approximately 16.67% of the issued share capital of the Company as

at the date of this announcement immediately after Completion.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquiry,

each of the Placees (and their respective ultimate beneficial owners) is not a connected person

of the Company and is third party independent of and not connected with the Company and its

connected persons or any of their respective associates, and none of the Placees has become a

substantial Shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules) immediately after Completion.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Immediately before
the Completion

Immediately after
the Completion

Shareholder No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Marvel Light Holdings Limited (Note 1) 340,115,352 25.04 340,115,352 20.87

Fortunate Gravity Hongkong Limited (Note 2) 233,720,000 17.21 233,720,000 14.33

Placees (Note 3) – – 271,660,000 16.67

Public Shareholders 784,435,836 57.75 784,435,836 48.13

Total 1,358,327,188 100.00 1,629,987,188 100.00

Notes:

1. Marvel Light Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by Bomao Holdings Limited, which in turn is wholly-owned

by Harvest (Overseas) Investment Limited, which in turn is wholly-owned by 安徽豐收投資有限公司 (Anhui

Harvest Investment Company Limited*), which in turn is owned as to 40% by 安徽省創業投資有限公司 (Anhui

Province Venture Investment Ltd*) (which is wholly-owned by 安徽省投資集團控股有限公司 (Anhui Province

Investment Group Co. Ltd*)).

2. Fortunate Gravity Hongkong Limited is wholly is owned as to as to 90% by Queen's Central Hongkong Holdings

Limited and as to 10% by Theone Holdings Limited. Queen’s Central Hongkong Holdings Limited is wholly